## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM326638

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
US Bank National Association		12/15/2014	national banking association: UNITED STATES	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Baby Jogger LLC	
Street Address:	3575 Magellan Parkway, Suite 1000	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23227	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73510096	BABY JOGGER
Serial Number:	78405832	BABY JOGGER
Serial Number:	85537911	CITY
Serial Number:	85538204	CITY ELITE
Serial Number:	85538157	CITY MINI
Serial Number:	85538052	CITY SELECT
Serial Number:	74167359	JOGGER
Serial Number:	77734015	KIDADDLE
Serial Number:	77734065	KIDADDLE
Serial Number:	76625835	PROTECT-A-BUB WORLD WIDE
Serial Number:	75117730	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6308292900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 630.829.2889

Email: Lisa.Winger@newellco.com

**Correspondent Name:** Lisa Winger

Address Line 1: 3500 Lacey Road, 10th floor Downers Grove, ILLINOIS 60515 Address Line 4:

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 005422 FRAME: 0258 900310437

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BABY JOGGER TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa Winger
SIGNATURE:	/LW/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2014

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=USPTO - Trademark Coversheet - Baby Jogger LLC#page1.tif source=Discharge of Security Interest - Trademarks-v1#page1.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interest - Trademarks-v1#page2.tif

source=Discharge of Security Interest - Trademarks-v1#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005422 FRAME: 0259

# <u>DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST</u> (<u>Trademarks</u>)

Dated: December 15, 2014

WHEREAS, Baby Jogger, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Grantor") granted a security interest in the United States trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and in the other collateral described in the Security Agreement (as defined below) (collectively, the "Collateral") to U.S. Bank National Association, as Agent (the "Grantee"), pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement and Irrevocable Proxy dated April 20, 2012, in order to secure repayment of certain amounts owing to Grantee and the other lenders (the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement dated April 20, 2012 among Baby Jogger Acquisition, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, the Grantee, and the Lenders, as amended, restated, or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (the "Confirmatory Grant") between the Grantor and the Grantee with respect to the trademarks listed in Exhibit A was entered into on April 20, 2012, and was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on April 20, 2012, and such recordation is located on Reel 4762 at Frame 0167 of the USPTO; and

**WHEREAS**, the Grantee desires to release the marks listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> from the Confirmatory Grant.

**NOW THEREFORE**, to all who it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the payment to the Grantee of the full amount of the indebtedness described in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, the Grantee hereby (a) releases and discharges all the security interests granted by the Security Agreement, being the security interests granted in respect of the patents, trademarks, copyrights and all other Collateral and (b) acknowledges, confirms and agrees that the Confirmatory Grant is discharged, released and terminated and of no further force or effect.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

4817-9084-4704\3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005422 FRAME: 0260

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: \_

Name: Richard A. Clemmerson

Title: Vice President

STATE OF MINNESOTA

**COUNTY OF HENNEPIN** 

This record was acknowledged before me on this A day of December 2014, by Richard A. Clemmerson, a Vice President of U.S. Bank National Association, on behalf of the national banking association.

) ss.



Notary Public

Discharge of Security Interest (Trademarks)

Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

Mark	Application Date	Serial Number	Registration Date	Registration Number	Status
BABY JOGGER	11/23/1984	73/510,096	6/18/1985	1,342,477	Registered
BABY JOGGER	4/21/2004	78/405,832	7/10/2007	3,261,933	Registered
Logo					
CITY	2/9/2012	85/537,911	N/A	N/A	Pending
CITY ELITE	2/9/2012	85/538,204	N/A	N/A	Pending
CITY MINI	2/9/2012	85/538,157	N/A	N/A	Pending
CITY SELECT	2/9/2012	85/538,052	N/A	N/A	Pending
JOGGER	5/16/1991	74/167,359	3/3/1992	1,677,528	Registered
KIDADDLE	5/11/2009	77/734,015	6/22/2010	3,805,629	Registered
KIDADDLE	5/11/2009	77/734,065	4/13/2010	3,776,174	Registered
PROTECT-A-	12/27/2004	76/625,835	12/13/2005	3,026,264	Registered
BUB					_
WORLDWIDE					
Stroller Design	6/12/1996	75/117,730	8/11/1998	2,179,868	Registered

**RECORDED: 12/18/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005422 FRAME: 0262